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Quarterly Issues and Programs 

Report 
 

Attached are the listings of broadcast segments and stories that reflect the station’s 

most significant programming treatment of community issues during the 3rd quarter of 

2022. 

 

 

Regularly Scheduled Programs 

 

During the reported quarter, the station broadcast the following regularly scheduled 

programs that routinely address issues of importance to the station’s community: 

 

• CBS Mornings, CBS Saturday Morning, CBS Sunday Morning, CBS Evening 

News with Nora O’Donnell, CBS 2 News This Morning, CBS 2 News at 9a. CBS 

2 News at 12p, CBS 2 News at 5p, CBS 2 News at 6p and CBS 2 News at 11p, 

CBS 2 Saturday News at 6a, CBS 2 Saturday News at 9a, CBS 2 Saturday News 

at 6p, CBS 2 Sunday Morning 6-9a, CBS 2 News at 6:30p - Regularly scheduled 

news broadcasts focusing on current issues and events. 

 

• The Point with Marcia Kramer – Regularly schedule half hour news broadcast 

featuring reports and interviews with New York City area government officials, 

politicians, and local figures in the news. Sunday, 11:30a – 12p. 

 

• 60 Minutes - Regularly scheduled one-hour weekly broadcast featuring in-depth 

interviews and reports of various lengths and topics. Sunday, 7 - 8 p.m. 

 

• Face the Nation - Regularly scheduled half hour news broadcast featuring 

reports and interviews with government leaders, politicians, and international 

figures in the news. Sunday, 10:30 – 11 a.m.  

 

• 48 Hours – Regularly scheduled news broadcast. Saturday, 10 - 11 p.m. 

 



•  “Health Watch” – features of varying lengths focusing on health-related issues, 

the latest in medical research and treatments, and other health related topics. 

 

• “Money Watch” – features of varying lengths focusing on the latest in the 

economy along with tips and ways to save money. 

 

 

Public Service Announcements – The station airs PSAs in rotation from various 

organizations that include topics such as Suicide Prevention Month, Breast Cancer 

Awareness, and The Valarie Fund. 

 

In addition, the station makes community responsive coverage available via 

https://www.cbsnews.com/newyork/, a 24/7 direct-to-consumer service that streams 

anchored news coverage and live breaking news events of interest to viewers in the 

local market. 
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WCBS-TV Quarterly Issues and 

 Programs List 

 

Community of License: New York City Metro Area 

Issue: Health/Medical: Examining issues related to healthcare, Covid-19, Polio, 

Monkeypox that are of importance to local viewers. 

 

 Program Date of 
Broadcast 

Time of 
Program 

Duration 
of Story 

Episode/Segment 
Description 

CBS 2 News 

at 11p 

7/6/22 11:04p 1:53 Jenna DeAngelis 

reports on the rise in 

monkeypox cases 

and the slow rollout of 

vaccines. 

CBS 2 News 

at 5p 

 

7/13/22 5:40p 1:51 Lisa Rozner reports 

on doctors at NYU 

recently 

transplanted pig 

hearts into two brain 

dead humans.  

 

CBS 2 News at 

11p 

 

7/21/22 

 

11:05p 

 

1:15 

Astrid Martinez reports 

on a case of polio 

reported in Rockland 

County and it is 

causing alarm in the 

community. 

 

CBS 2 News at 

6p 

 

7/23/22 

 

6:05p 

 

1:48 

Dave Carlin reports on 

monkeypox being 

declared a global 

emergency and 

residents of the Bronx 

struggle to get the 

vaccine. 

 

CBS 2 News at 

12p 

 

8/8/22 

 

12:09p 

 

1:36 

Nancy Chen reports on 

the CDC issuing new 

Covid guidelines as 

schools prepare to 

open. 



 

CBS 2 News at 

6p 

 

8/12/22 

 

6:01p 

 

1:23 

Andrea Grymes reports 

on state health officials 

sounding the alarm 

after polio virus 

detected in NYC 

wastewater. 

 

CBS 2 News 

This Morning 

 

9/9/22 

 

6:17a 

 

2:09 

Jenna DeAngelis 

reports on mental 

health struggles kids 

are facing as they 

return to school. 

 

 

 

Issue: Government and Politics: Examining issues related to local, state, and 

national governmental bodies and elections important to local viewers. 

 

Program Date of 
Broadcast 

Time of 
Program 

Duration 
of Story 

Episode/Segment 
Description 

CBS 2 News 

at 6p 

7/1/22 6:04p 1:57 Marcia Kramer reports 

on Governor Hochul 

convincing state 

lawmakers to take on 

two Supreme Court 

rulings. 

 

CBS 2 News 

This Morning 

 

7/13/22 

 

5:05am 

 

1:59 

John Dias reports on the 

Manhattan Borough 

President set to unveil a 

congestion pricing plan. 

CBS 2 News 

at 5p 

7/21/22 5:32p 2:05 Marcia Kramer reports 

Governor Hochul and 

Mayor Adams pitching 

New York City as the 

next host city for the 

Democratic National 

Convention. 

CBS 2 News 

at 6p 

8/6/22 6:07p 1:33 Michael George 

reports on the Senate 

convening to debate 

and vote on the bill 

called the Inflation 

Reduction Act. 



 

CBS 2 News 

This Morning 

 

8/19/22 

 

5:07a 

 

1:30 

Zinnia Maldonado reports 

on long-time 

Representatives Nadler 

and Maloney facing off in 

a 12th District election 

preview. 
 

CBS 2 News at 

6p 

 

9/6/22 

 

6:04p 

 

2:15 

Marcia Kramer reports on 

Governor Hochul 

dropping new ad 

campaign against 

Republican candidate 

Lee Zeldin. 

 

CBS 2 News at 

6p 

 

9/16/22 

 

6:00p 

 

2:00 

Marcia Kramer interviews 

Mayor Adams on a host 

of issues: migrants, 

crime, and housing. 

 

 

 

 

 

Issue: Crime: Examining issues related to crime and the safety and well-being of 

local area residents. 

 

Program Date of 
Broadcast 

Time of 
Program 

Duration 
of Story 

Episode/Segment 
Description 

 

CBS 2 News 

at 11p 

 

7/5/22 

 

11:04p 

 

2:00 

Kevin Rincon reports on 

a violent Fourth of July 

weekend, 21 people 

were shot and three 

died, and the mayor’s 

response to the 

violence. 

CBS 2 News 

at 5p 

7/7/22 5:09p 2:11 Marcia Kramer reports 

on the Brooklyn District 

Attorney’s plan to 

teach gun violence in 

schools to deter teens 

from turning to gangs 

and street life. 

    Andrea Grymes reports 

on the search for a 



CBS 2 News at 

6p 

7/28/22 6:02p 1:47 suspect wanted for two 

rape attempts in the city. 

 

CBS 2 News at 

6p 

 

8/18/22 

 

6:05p 

 

2:04 

Andrea Grymes reports 

on Manhattan’s 6th 

Precinct, which includes 

the West Village and 

Greenwich Village, has 

seen the largest spike in 

crime in the five boroughs. 

 

CBS 2 News at 

5p 

 

8/22/22 

 

5:01p 

 

2:06 

Zinnia Maldonado reports 

on two Jewish men 

attacked in Williamsburg. 

One of the victims is 

interviewed. 
 

CBS 2 News at 

6p 

 

8/31/22 

 

6:02p 

 

2:10 

Marcia Kramer reports on 

new gun-free zones 

throughout the city. Times 

Square and Broadway 

areas will feature gun-free 

zone signs. 

 

CBS 2 News at 

12p 

 

9/8/22 

 

12:10p 

 

1:39 

Natalie Duddridge reports 

on police searching for 

suspects involved in a 

shooting that killed a 15-

year-old student in 

Brooklyn. 

 

Issue: Consumer – Examining the issues related to inflation and the price of 

goods and services. 

 

Program Date of 
Broadcast 

Time of 
Program 

Duration 
of Story 

Episode/Segment 
Description 

 

CBS 2 News 

at 5p 

 

7/8/22 

 

5:38p 

 

1:57 

Carter Evans reports on 

stores suddenly finding 

they have an 

abundance of products 

after months of shipping 

delays and it is good for 

shoppers, bad for 

retailers. 

CBS 2 News 

at 5p 

7/13/22 5:11p 1:51 Lisa Rozner reports on 

data from the labor 

department that shows 

consumer prices rose 

9.1 percent.  



 

CBS 2 News at 

6p 

 

7/27/22 

 

6:13p 

 

1:50 

Dave Carlin reports on 

bodegas forced to raise 

prices on everything as 

prices are at a 40 year 

high. 

 

CBS 2 News at 

12p 

 

8/1/22 

 

12:17p 

 

1:57 

 

Michael George reports 

on the rising cost of rent, 

food and gas has led 

people to return animals 

to shelters. 

 

CBS 2 News at 

5p 

 

8/22/22 

 

5:46p 

 

1:52 

 

Jennifer McLogan reports 

on the financial pressure 

some families face when 

purchasing costly back to 

school supplies. 

 

CBS 2 News at 

9a 

 

9/14/22 

 

9:04a 

 

1:49 

Elijah Westbrook reports 

on inflation costs led the 

average household to 

spend $460 more a 

month to buy the same 

goods and services as 

last year. 

 

Issue: Diversity- Examining issues related to social justice and equality. 

 

Program Date of 
Broadcast 

Time of 
Program 

Duratio
n of 

Story 

Episode/Segment 
Description 

CBS 2 News 

at 5p 

7/12/22 5:156p 1:50 Jennifer McLogan reports 

on an LGBT Chamber of 

Commerce being 

established on Long 

Island. It is believed to be 

the first local one in the 

country. 

 

CBS 2 News at 

6p 

 

7/19/22 

 

6:13p 

 

2:01 

Jenna DeAngelis reports on 

a non-profit group providing 

therapeutic horseback riding 

to people with disabilities. 

Part of an ongoing Disability 

Pride month series of 

stories. 

CBS 2 News 

at 5p 

7/28/22 5:56p 1:55 Dave Carlin reports on a 

Queens theater program 



featuring deaf and 

disabled actors 

challenging norms to 

highlight Disability Pride 

Month. 

 

CBS 2 News at 

5p 

 

8/18/22 

 

5:45p 

 

1:35 

Jessica Mitchell reports on 

One Tee, a golf program 

that caters to underserved 

kids in Suffolk County.  

 

CBS 2 News at 

9a 

 

9/15/22 

 

9:12a 

 

2:04 

Lisa Rozner reports for the 

first time in history, the 

culture and contributions of 

Asian Americans will be 

taught in New York City 

classrooms.  

 

CBS 2 News at 

5p 

 

9/20/22 

 

5:24p 

 

2:17 

Dave Carlin tours a new 

exhibition at the Paley 

Center for Media that 

features Hispanic 

entertainers that have made 

significant contributions. 
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