WCBS-TV New York City Metro Area

QUARTERLY ISSUES REPORT 3rd Quarter 2022:

Quarterly Issues and Programs Report

Attached are the listings of broadcast segments and stories that reflect the station's most significant programming treatment of community issues during the 3rd quarter of 2022.

Regularly Scheduled Programs

During the reported quarter, the station broadcast the following regularly scheduled programs that routinely address issues of importance to the station's community:

- CBS Mornings, CBS Saturday Morning, CBS Sunday Morning, CBS Evening News with Nora O'Donnell, CBS 2 News This Morning, CBS 2 News at 9a. CBS 2 News at 12p, CBS 2 News at 5p, CBS 2 News at 6p and CBS 2 News at 11p, CBS 2 Saturday News at 6a, CBS 2 Saturday News at 9a, CBS 2 Saturday News at 6p, CBS 2 Sunday Morning 6-9a, CBS 2 News at 6:30p - Regularly scheduled news broadcasts focusing on current issues and events.
- The Point with Marcia Kramer Regularly schedule half hour news broadcast featuring reports and interviews with New York City area government officials, politicians, and local figures in the news. Sunday, 11:30a 12p.
- 60 Minutes Regularly scheduled one-hour weekly broadcast featuring in-depth interviews and reports of various lengths and topics. Sunday, 7 8 p.m.
- Face the Nation Regularly scheduled half hour news broadcast featuring reports and interviews with government leaders, politicians, and international figures in the news. Sunday, 10:30 11 a.m.
- 48 Hours Regularly scheduled news broadcast. Saturday, 10 11 p.m.

- "Health Watch" features of varying lengths focusing on health-related issues, the latest in medical research and treatments, and other health related topics.
- "Money Watch" features of varying lengths focusing on the latest in the economy along with tips and ways to save money.

Public Service Announcements – The station airs PSAs in rotation from various organizations that include topics such as Suicide Prevention Month, Breast Cancer Awareness, and The Valarie Fund.

In addition, the station makes community responsive coverage available via https://www.cbsnews.com/newyork/, a 24/7 direct-to-consumer service that streams anchored news coverage and live breaking news events of interest to viewers in the local market.

WCBS-TV Quarterly Issues and Programs List

Community of License: New York City Metro Area

Issue: Health/Medical: Examining issues related to healthcare, Covid-19, Polio, Monkeypox that are of importance to local viewers.

Program	Date of Broadcast	Time of Program	Duration of Story	Episode/Segment Description
CBS 2 News at 11p	7/6/22	11:04р	1:53	Jenna DeAngelis reports on the rise in monkeypox cases and the slow rollout of vaccines.
CBS 2 News at 5p	7/13/22	5:40p	1:51	Lisa Rozner reports on doctors at NYU recently transplanted pig hearts into two brain dead humans.
CBS 2 News at 11p	7/21/22	11:05p	1:15	Astrid Martinez reports on a case of polio reported in Rockland County and it is causing alarm in the community.
CBS 2 News at 6p	7/23/22	6:05p	1:48	Dave Carlin reports on monkeypox being declared a global emergency and residents of the Bronx struggle to get the vaccine.
CBS 2 News at 12p	8/8/22	12:09p	1:36	Nancy Chen reports on the CDC issuing new Covid guidelines as schools prepare to open.

CBS 2 News at 6p	8/12/22	6:01p	1:23	Andrea Grymes reports on state health officials sounding the alarm after polio virus detected in NYC wastewater.
CBS 2 News This Morning	9/9/22	6:17a	2:09	Jenna DeAngelis reports on mental health struggles kids are facing as they return to school.

Issue: Government and Politics: Examining issues related to local, state, and national governmental bodies and elections important to local viewers.

Program	Date of Broadcast	Time of Program	Duration of Story	Episode/Segment Description
CBS 2 News at 6p	7/1/22	6:04p	1:57	Marcia Kramer reports on Governor Hochul convincing state lawmakers to take on two Supreme Court rulings.
CBS 2 News This Morning	7/13/22	5:05am	1:59	John Dias reports on the Manhattan Borough President set to unveil a congestion pricing plan.
CBS 2 News at 5p	7/21/22	5:32p	2:05	Marcia Kramer reports Governor Hochul and Mayor Adams pitching New York City as the next host city for the Democratic National Convention.
CBS 2 News at 6p	8/6/22	6:07p	1:33	Michael George reports on the Senate convening to debate and vote on the bill called the Inflation Reduction Act.

CBS 2 News This Morning	8/19/22	5:07a	1:30	Zinnia Maldonado reports on long-time Representatives Nadler and Maloney facing off in a 12 th District election preview.
CBS 2 News at 6p	9/6/22	6:04p	2:15	Marcia Kramer reports on Governor Hochul dropping new ad campaign against Republican candidate Lee Zeldin.
CBS 2 News at 6p	9/16/22	6:00p	2:00	Marcia Kramer interviews Mayor Adams on a host of issues: migrants, crime, and housing.

Issue: Crime: Examining issues related to crime and the safety and well-being of local area residents.

Program	Date of Broadcast	Time of Program	Duration of Story	Episode/Segment Description
CBS 2 News at 11p	7/5/22	11:04p	2:00	Kevin Rincon reports on a violent Fourth of July weekend, 21 people were shot and three died, and the mayor's response to the violence.
CBS 2 News at 5p	7/7/22	5:09p	2:11	Marcia Kramer reports on the Brooklyn District Attorney's plan to teach gun violence in schools to deter teens from turning to gangs and street life.
				Andrea Grymes reports on the search for a

CBS 2 News at 6p	7/28/22	6:02p	1:47	suspect wanted for two rape attempts in the city.
CBS 2 News at 6p	8/18/22	6:05p	2:04	Andrea Grymes reports on Manhattan's 6th Precinct, which includes the West Village and Greenwich Village, has seen the largest spike in crime in the five boroughs.
CBS 2 News at 5p	8/22/22	5:01p	2:06	Zinnia Maldonado reports on two Jewish men attacked in Williamsburg. One of the victims is interviewed.
CBS 2 News at 6p	8/31/22	6:02p	2:10	Marcia Kramer reports on new gun-free zones throughout the city. Times Square and Broadway areas will feature gun-free zone signs.
CBS 2 News at 12p	9/8/22	12:10p	1:39	Natalie Duddridge reports on police searching for suspects involved in a shooting that killed a 15-year-old student in Brooklyn.

Issue: Consumer – Examining the issues related to inflation and the price of goods and services.

Program	Date of Broadcast	Time of Program	Duration of Story	Episode/Segment Description
CBS 2 News at 5p	7/8/22	5:38p	1:57	Carter Evans reports on stores suddenly finding they have an abundance of products after months of shipping delays and it is good for shoppers, bad for retailers.
CBS 2 News at 5p	7/13/22	5:11p	1:51	Lisa Rozner reports on data from the labor department that shows consumer prices rose 9.1 percent.

CBS 2 News at 6p	7/27/22	6:13p	1:50	Dave Carlin reports on bodegas forced to raise prices on everything as prices are at a 40 year high.
CBS 2 News at 12p	8/1/22	12:17p	1:57	Michael George reports on the rising cost of rent, food and gas has led people to return animals to shelters.
CBS 2 News at 5p	8/22/22	5:46p	1:52	Jennifer McLogan reports on the financial pressure some families face when purchasing costly back to school supplies.
CBS 2 News at 9a	9/14/22	9:04a	1:49	Elijah Westbrook reports on inflation costs led the average household to spend \$460 more a month to buy the same goods and services as last year.

Issue: Diversity- Examining issues related to social justice and equality.

Program	Date of Broadcast	Time of Program	Duratio n of Story	Episode/Segment Description
CBS 2 News at 5p	7/12/22	5:156p	1:50	Jennifer McLogan reports on an LGBT Chamber of Commerce being established on Long Island. It is believed to be the first local one in the country.
CBS 2 News at 6p	7/19/22	6:13p	2:01	Jenna DeAngelis reports on a non-profit group providing therapeutic horseback riding to people with disabilities. Part of an ongoing Disability Pride month series of stories.
CBS 2 News at 5p	7/28/22	5:56p	1:55	Dave Carlin reports on a Queens theater program

				featuring deaf and disabled actors challenging norms to highlight Disability Pride Month.
CBS 2 News at 5p	8/18/22	5:45p	1:35	Jessica Mitchell reports on One Tee, a golf program that caters to underserved kids in Suffolk County.
CBS 2 News at 9a	9/15/22	9:12a	2:04	Lisa Rozner reports for the first time in history, the culture and contributions of Asian Americans will be taught in New York City classrooms.
CBS 2 News at 5p	9/20/22	5:24p	2:17	Dave Carlin tours a new exhibition at the Paley Center for Media that features Hispanic entertainers that have made significant contributions.